LABORATORY BUILDING AT NORTH CAROLINA AGRICULTURAL AND 3 
TECHNICAL STATE UNIVERSITY. 4 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 5 
Section 1.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Board of 6 

Governors of The University of North Carolina the sum of thirty-seven million dollars 7 
($37,000,000) for the 1999-2000 fiscal year to construct a new multidisciplinary 8 
academic structure and to renovate and upgrade two existing facilities to establish a 9 
three-building complex.  The complex will support the needs of the College of Arts and 10